## INVITATION TO BID CITY OF WOODLAND RANNEY WELL INSPECTION AND CLEANING PROJECT SMA-22-015

The following project will be accomplished as a **SMALL WORKS PROJECT** and will be subject to prevailing wage laws.

Proposals for furnishing all materials, labor and equipment for the following described work will be received by the City of Woodland Public Works Office at 236-B Davidson Avenue, Woodland, WA 98674 or by electronic mail at <a href="mayklebustk@ci.woodland.wa.us">myklebustk@ci.woodland.wa.us</a>. Bids will be accepted until 10:00 AM on September 14, 2022.

PROJECT NAME: SMA-22-015 RANNEY WELL INSPECTION AND CLEANING PROJECT

<u>PROJECT DESCRIPTION</u>: Project consists of cleaning, pre- and post-maintenance pumping capacity tests, and video inspection services for five Ranney Radial Well Laterals at the City of Woodland's raw water intake structure, located in the Bryant Pump House, 1380 Lewis River Rd (also known as State Route 503). The project will include lateral inspection, removal of sand and debris from the cleaning, as well as erosion and water pollution control. Contractor responsible for all appropriate fall protection measures and confined space entry requirements.

The successful bidder will be required to coordinate with the Water Treatment Plant Superintendent on the scheduling of work. It is preferred that the work commence in the Fall/Winter when water demand is lower. COVID-19 protocols of masks, social distancing, and sanitizing shall be followed.

The issuing office for contract documents is City of Woodland Public Works, PO Box 9, Woodland, WA 98674, (360) 225-7999. SITE VISIT ENCOURAGED. Contact Todd Douglas, Water Treatment Plant Superintendent, at (360) 608-1417 for questions or to arrange a site visit.

All proposals must be submitted on the Bid Proposal Form that is available on the City of Woodland website: <a href="https://www.ci.woodland.wa.us/publicworks/page/rfb-small-works-projects">https://www.ci.woodland.wa.us/publicworks/page/rfb-small-works-projects</a> The proposal must include a project schedule which shows work completion and acceptance no later than March 15, 2023.

State Sales Taxes -- the provisions of Section 1-07.2(2) - Rule 170 – apply to this project. The Contractor shall include Washington State Retail Sales Taxes on the full contract price.

All construction and material, unless otherwise specified, shall be in accordance with the 2018 Standard Specifications and Standard Plans for Road, Bridge and Municipal Construction as prepared by the Washington State Department of Transportation and as amended under Amendments to the Standard Specifications, and the American Public Works Association, and the City of Woodland Engineering Standards for Construction.

The City of Woodland hereby notifies all proposing companies that it will affirmatively ensure that in any contract entered into, pursuant to this advertisement, minority and women owned business enterprises will be afforded full opportunity to submit proposals in response to this invitation, and will not be discriminated against on the grounds of age, race, creed, color, sex, national origin, sexual

orientation, marital status, or the presence of any physical, mental, or sensory disability in consideration for an award. The CITY OF WOODLAND reserves the right to cancel this request or reject any and all bids received or to waive any minor formalities of this call if in the judgment of the City Council the best interest of the City would be served. Publish dates Reflector – August 31, 2022; September 7, 2022

